BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION FILED BY TEXAS GAS
SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF
ONEOK, INC.’S 2012 GAS RELIABILITY
INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM RATE
ADJUSTMENT FOR THE
UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF THE
NORTH TEXAS SERVICE AREA.,

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10309

LY L2 ALY L S LT

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State
within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon
2010). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the’ followmg ﬁndmgs of fact and conclusions
of law and orders as follows: : ”

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of Oneok, Inc., (TGS) is a “gas utility.” as that
term 1is defined in the TEXAS UTILITY CODE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the
Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

TGS owns and operates a natural gas distribution system known as the North Texas
Service Area (NTSA).

On October 3, 2013, TGS filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (IRA)
applicable to the unincorporated customers located in the NTSA.

TGS requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on December 2,
2013.

On October 8, 2013, the Commission suspended implementation of TGS’ proposed IRA
until January 16, 2014, which is 45 days following the 60" day after the application.

On November 26, 2013, the statutory deadline was extended with consent from TGS until
February 17, 2014 because of an unauthorized change by TGS in the corporate
depreciation calculation.




GUD No. 10309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 of 11

10.

17.

19.

It is not reasonable that TGS changed the method of calculating corporate depreciation
expense in GUD No. 10309 than authorized in GUD No. 10094 and properly used in
GUD No. 10246, the utility’s first IRA filing.

It is reasonable that TGS continue to use the same method of calculation for corporate
depreciation as was approved in GUD No. 10094,

On January 2, 2014, TGS submitted the revised schedules for GUD No. 10309. As a
result of the revised schedules the NTSA system wide change in revenue requirement
increased by $16,850.

TGS is not seeking the increased revenue requirement. TGS is only requesting the
original interim rate adjustment from the October 3, 2013 filing to save costs of having to
resend notices and refile tariffs.

TEX. UTIL. CODE, §104.301 does not provide a remedy for parties that oppose an annual
interim rate adjustment.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010) allows written comments or a protest, concerning
the proposed IRA, to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

One letter of protest was received in the docket from an identified TGS NTSA environs
area customer.

In response to the protest, the customer was contacted via correspondence by TGS which
explained the interim rate review process, reasons for the interim rate adjustment, and
contact information to address additional questions and comments.

No further questions or comments were received by the Commission from the protestant,

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 (Vernon 2010) nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
77101 (2010) provide the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s
review of an application for an annual IRA.

This docket represents the second annual IRA for TGS in the NTSA since GUD No.
10094, the most recent rate case for the environs or unincorporated areas of TGS’ NTSA.

Until promulgation of Tex. UTIL. CopE § 104.301 (Vernon 2010}, a utility could not
increase its rates subject to the Commission’s Jurisdiction without filing with the
Commission a formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of
service rate review.,

The proposed IRA will allow TGS an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a return
on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, GUD No. 10094, without the necessity



GUD No. 10309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 of 11

of filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of TGS’
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

20.

21,

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original
jurisdiction, which includes the unincorporated areas of TGS’ NTSA.

As of December 31, 2012, TGS had approximately 1,815 customers in the
unincorporated areas of the NTSA. Of these, 1,609 are residential customers, 175 are
commercial customers, 0 large volume commercial customers, 0 industrial customers, 1
is a large volume industrial customer, 30 are public authority customers, and 0 large
volume public authority customers.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

22.

23,

24.

25.

26.

TGS’ most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be mmplemented is GUD
No. 10094, Statement of Intent Filed by Texas Gas Service Company to Change Rates
within the Environs of the North Texas Service Area.

GUD No. 10094 was filed on June 23, 2011.
The data used in GUD No. 10094 was based on a test-year ending December 31, 2010.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10094 Final Order on June 26, 2012, and the rates
became effective the same day.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10094’ to
calculate the return on investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income
taxes for TGS:

Table 1.0
Key IRA Factors
' Rate of Return - IRA Filings 8.5840%
Depreciation Rate” Various
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

Interim Rate Adjustment

27.

TGS seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes: revenue related taxes; and federal
1mcome taxes, Exhibit B.

1 Docket No. 10094 Final Order.
2 Schedule IRA -9,



GUD No. 10309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 4 of 11

29.

30.

31.

32,

35.

36.

37.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through the proposed annual IRA for TGS are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in the most recent rate case for TGS
for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10094, and subsequent
approved interim rate adjustments.

In the first interim rate adjustment, GUD No. 10246, following the most recent rate case,
GUD No. 10094, TGS adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested capital
at the end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31, 2010) and the invested
capital at the end of the calendar year following the end of the most recent rate case test-
year (December 31, 2011).

In this docket, the second interim adjustment following the most recent rate case, TGS
adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested capital from test vear end
December 31, 2011 to test year end December 31, 2012.

The value of TGS’ invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment,

TGS is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in
the final order setting rates for TGS in the most recent rate case for the area in which the
IRA 1s to be implemented, GUD No. 10094.

TGS filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (EMR} as required by
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010). The Company’s actual rate of return is 6.50%,
which is less than 0.75% in excess of the 8.5840% allowed rate of return established in
GUD No. 10094,

Gas Utilities Docket No. 10094, TGS’ most recent Statement of Intent rate case for the
unincorporated areas of the NTSA and the basis for the key factors in an Interim Rate
Adjustment (IRA) calculation, was approved by the Commission on June 26. 2012.
Customer Charges are shown in Table 2.0, Column B, below.

Gas Utilities Docket No. 10246, TGS’ first IRA for the unincorporated areas of the North
Texas service area. was approved by the Commission on June 13, 2013. Interim rate
adjustments 1o the Customer Charges are shown in Table 2.0, Column C. below,

This docket, Gas Utilities Docket No. 10309, is the second IRA application for the
unincorporated areas of the North Texas service area. The proposed 2012 IRA
adjustments are shown in Table 2.0, Column D, below.

Under TeEX. UTiL. CopE § 7.7101(1), TGS must file a rate case, Statement of Intent,
supporting the IRA’s not later than 180 days after the fifth anniversary of the effective
date of its initial IRA, or by December 10, 2018.



GUD No. 10309 INFERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 5 of 11

38 Under TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), “any change in investment and related expenses
and revenues that have been included in any interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject
to review for reasonableness and prudence” in the next rate case. Per TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(1), “all amounts collected from customers under an interim rate adjustment
tariff” are subject to refund until the conclusion of the next rate case.

39, When the Customer Charge, the 2011 Interim Rate Adjustments and proposed 2012
Interim Rate Adjustments (Columns B, C and D) are added, the resulting customer
charge for affected customer classes is shown in Table 2.0, Column E, below,

Table 2.0
North Texas Service Area Customer Charges and Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA)

-
Customer IRA -2011 | IRA - 2012 New
Customer Class Charge (GUD (GUD (GUD Customer
10094) 10246) 10309) Charge
A B C D E
Residential $ 1075 $ 2.33 $ 2191 8§ 1527
Commercial $ 2250 $§ 780 $ 736 § 37.66
Large Commercial $ 400.00 § 204841 § 190421 § 79526
Industrial $  50.00 $ 5033 $ 3989, $ 140.24
Large Industrial $ 400.00 $ 7472 $ 6149 § 536.21
Public Authority $  40.00 $ 18.59 § 17431 § 76.02
Large Public Authority $ 400.00 $ 284.69 $ 25367 $ 93836

40. TGS filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101
(2010).
Net capital additions included in this docket totaled $ 4,715,429 1
Gross capital project additions totaled $ 4,216,899
Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects are 85.64% of total net additions >
Integrity testing projects are 0.00% of total net additions.”
Distribution Integrity Management Program (DIMP) projects are included in Safety-
related projects.’
Pipeline Integrity Management Program (IMP) projects are 0.00% of the total net
additions.’

I Schedule IRA — 3.
2 Schedule IRA — 9.
3 Response to Staff’s RFT No. |-18.
4 Response to Staff’s RFI No., 1-19.
5 Response to Staff>s RFI No. 1-20.




GUD No. 14309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 of 11

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

Notice

Steel Pipe Replacement Program (SPRP) projects are included in Safety-related projects.”

TGS is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the IRA among its
customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its
customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA is to be
implemented, GUD No. 10094.

TGS proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly Customer Charge
rather than to the usage rate.

The following allocation among customer classes is used to allocate the interim rate
adjustment, Table 3.0 below:

Table 3.0
Revenue Requirement Allocation for the unincorporated areas
of the North Texas Service Area

Customer Class Allocation

Factors

Residential 0.5752
Commercial 0.2652
Large Commercial 0.0676
Industrial 0.0042
Large Industrial 0.0037
Public Authority 0.0674
Large Public Authority 0.0145
Total 0.9978*

*The customer class allocation percentage does not equal 100%.
It is an error in the allocation approved in GUD No. 10094. A
correction cannot be made until the next Statement of Intent rate
case.

TGS 1s required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing statements as a
surcharge.

The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (201 0) require the regulatory
authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

Due process protections are deferred until TGS files its next full statement of intent rate
case.

| Response to Staff’s RFI No. 1-21.
2 Response to Staft’s RFI No. 1-22,



GUD No. 10309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 of 11

47.

The Company provided adequate notice to customers via direct mailing in the
unincorporated areas of TGS® NTSA on October 23,2013,

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

48.

46,

The Company is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent. at the
time it applies for an IRA.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (1) (2010) a gas utility that implements an IRA and
does not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became
effective is required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.
TGS 1s required to file a statement of intent rate case not later than December 10, 2018,

Review of Interim Rate Adiustment

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

TGS presented its IRA calculation using the factors approved in GUD No. 10094 for rate
of return, depreciation, and federal income tax.

TGS® 2012 TRA is $664,792, based on an incremental net utility plant investment
increase of $4,715,429', of which approximately $64,939 is attributed to the
unincorporated area.

TGS will only recover $663,330 of the $664,792 system wide total change in revenue
requirement as a result of an error in GUD No. 10094 customer class allocation.

The net effect of the customer class allocation error in GUD No. 10094 attributable to the

environs is less than $150, system wide environs amount of $64,939 compared to
$64,796.

TGS® proposed allocation methodology complies with Tex. UTiL. Cope § 104.301
(Vernon 2010), and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010).

Reimbursements of Expense

35.

56.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is
required to reimburse the Commission for the utility’s proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on TGS’ application for an IRA, the Director of
the Gas Services Division will estimate TGS’ proportionate share of the Commission's
annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

1 Schedule IRA — 3.



GUD No. 10309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 of 11

57.

58.

(e

In making the estimate of TGS’ proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the
number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal
year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

TGS is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the Director

of the Gas Services Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of the amount of
the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Texas Gas Service Company (TGS) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§ 101.003(7) (Vernon 2010) and § 121.001 (Vernon 2010), and is therefore subject to the
jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over TGS’ applications for IRAs for incremental
changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301 (Vernon 2010).

Under TeEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.00]1 (Vernon 2010). the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas
in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that
transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to
the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010), TGS is required to seek Commission approval before
implementing an IRA tariff to TGS’ customers.

TGS filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in accordance with the
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101 (2010).

TGS application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of TEX.
UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010).

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 (2010). within thirty days of the
effective date of any change to rates or services, TGS is required to file with the Gas
Services Division of the Commission its revised tari{fs.

TGS may not charge any rate that has not been successfully electronically filed and
accepled as a tariff filing pursuant to TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.151 and 104.002
{Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 (2010).



GUD No. 10309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE9 of 11

10.

12.

13.

14.

16.

In accordance with Tex. UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a) (Vernon 2010} and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(a) (2010), the filing date of TGS’ most recent rate case, in which
there is a final order setting rates for the area in which the TRA will apply, was no more
than two years prior to the date TGS filed its initial IRA.

TGS is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(e) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(d) (2010), to file with the Comumission an annual project report,
including the cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and
describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding
calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar
year,

TGS shall include in all future annual IRA filings, relocation project reports that provide
additional information about relocation project costs included in investment projects, in
the same format as required in this docket.

TGS is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(f) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. Copg § 7.7101(e) (2010), to file with the Commission an annual earnings-
monitoring report demonstrating TGS earnings during the preceding calendar year.

TGS is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(h) (2010), to recalculate its
approved IRA annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date
of the previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1) (2010), all amounts collected from
customers under TGS’ IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The issues of
refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded amounts
and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects of
specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setling rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(3) (2010), in the rate case that TGS
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall
be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a tinal
order setting rates in the rate case that TGS files or the Commission initiates after the
implementation of an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and revenues
that have been included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for
reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX.
UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a) (Vernon 2010} and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e)
(2010).



GUD No. 10309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 of 11

17. TGS provided adequate notice of its IRA, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §
104.301(a) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b) (2010).

I8. TGS’ application for an IRA, as proposed, complies with all provisions of TEX. UTIL,
CODE ANN. § 104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010).

19. TGS’ IRA set forth in the findings of fact and conclusions of law in this Order comply
with the provisions of TEx UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEx.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010).

20.  In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 7.7101(1) (2010), TGS shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas
in which the IRA is implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary
of the date its initial IRA became effective, or December 10, 2018,

21. The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(3) (Vernon 2010)
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(m) (2010), to recover from TGS the proportionate
share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA
mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
THAT Texas Gas Service Company’s IRA for the unincorporated areas of the North Texas
Service Area, as requested, and to the extent recommended to be approved in the findings of fact
and conclusions of law, is HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund, to be effective for bills
rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Texas Gas Service SHALL file with the Commission no
later than December 10, 2018, a statement of intent to change rates as required under Tex. UTiL.
CODE ANN. § 104.301(h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1) (2010).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Texas Gas Service SHALL
electronically file its IRA tariff, Exhibit A, in proper form that accurately reflect the rates
approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Texas Gas Service SHALL not charge any rate that has
not been electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Texas Gas Service SHALL reimburse the expenses
incurred by the Commission in reviewing this application. The amount of this reimbursement
shall be determined by the Director of the Gas Services Division. This Order will not be final
and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is
presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order three days afier the date on which the
notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest. this
order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is
granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov'r
CoDE § 2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this



GUD NO. 10309
EXHIBIT A

Tariffs



TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
North Texas Area RATE SCHEDULE 1A

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a residential customer in a single dwelling, or in a dwelling unit of a multiple dwelling
or residential apartment, for domestic purposes.

TERRITORY

All customers served by the Company in the unincorporated areas of Weatherford, Aledo, Hudson
Oaks, Willow Park, Mineral Wells, Graford, Miilsap, Breckenridge, Graham, Jacksboro, Bryson,
Jermyn, Palo Pinto, Perrin, Whitt, Possum Kingdom, and Punkin Center, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge of $ 10.75 plus
Interim Rate Adjustments (IRA) $ 4.52 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $1527

All Cef per monthly biling period @ $.29090 per Cef

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with
the provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the
provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Interim Rate Adjustment: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be adjusted to

include the amount of the Interim Rate Adjustment in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule IRA-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

1. Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s Rules and Regulations on file with
the regulatory authority.

2. Residential service shall have priority in supply.

Footnote 1: 2011 IRA - $2.33; 2012 IRA - $2.19

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated: Meters Read On and After
June 21, 2013



TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
North Texas Area RATE SCHEDULE 2A

COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to commercial consumers and to consumers not otherwise specifically provided for under
any other rate schedule, with monthly usage of 2,900 Ccf or less, on average.

TERRITORY

All customers served by the Company in the unincorporated areas of Weatherford, Aledo, Hudson
Oaks, Willow Park, Mineral Wells, Graford, Millsap, Breckenridge, Graham, Jacksboro. Bryson,
Jermyn, Palo Pinto, Perrin, Whitt, Possum Kingdom, and Punkin Center, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge of $22.50 plus

Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 15.16 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $37.66

All Cef at $ 0.28200 per Ccf

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.,

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the
provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Interim Rate Adjustment: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be adjusted to
include the amount of the Interim Rate Adjustment in accordance with the provistons of Rate
Schedule IRA-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

1.~ Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with the
regulatory authority.

2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in case
of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever. to conserve gas for

residential and other consumers served.

Footnote 1: 2011 IRA - $7.80; 2012 IRA - $7.36

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated: Meters Read On and After
June 21, 2013




TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
North Texas Area RATE SCHEDULE 2B

LARGE VOLUME COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to commercial customers and to customers not otherwise specifically provided for under
any other rate schedule, with monthly usage greater than 2,900 Ccf, on average.

TERRITORY

All customers served by the Company in the unincorporated areas of Weatherford, Aledo, Hudsen
Oaks, Willow Park, Mineral Wells, Graford, Millsap, Breckenridge, Graham, Jacksboro, Bryson,
Jermyn, Palo Pinto, Perrin, Whitt, Possum Kingdom, and Punkin Center, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge of $ 400.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 395.26 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $795.26

All Cef at $0.26200 per Cef

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adiustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the
provisions of the Weather Normalization Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Interim Rate Adjustment: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be adjusted to

include the amount of the Interim Rate Adjustment in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule IRA-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

I Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with
the regulatory authority.

2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company. in
case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas
for residential and other customers served.

Footnote 1: 2011 IRA —204.84; 2012 IRA - $190.42

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated: Meters Read On and After
June 21, 2013




TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
North Texas Area RATE SCHEDULE 3A

INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Service under this rate schedule is available to any customer whose primary business activity at the
location served is included in one of the following classifications of the Standard Industrial Classification
Manual of the U.S. Government, with monthly usage of 2,900 Cef or less, on average.

Division B - Mining - all Major Groups
Division D - Manufacturing - all Major Groups
Divisions E and J - Utility and Government - facilities generating power for resale only.

TERRITORY

All customers served by the Company in the unincorporated areas of Weatherford, Aledo, Hudson Oaks,
Willow Park, Mineral Wells, Graford, Millsap, Breckenridge, Graham, Jacksboro, Bryson, Jermyn, Palo
Pinto, Perrin, Whitt, Possum Kingdom, and Punkin Center, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge of $ 50.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 90.24 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $ 140.24

All Cct at $ 0.24500 per Cef

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the
amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Interim Rate Adjustment: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be adjusted to

include the amount of the Interim Rate Adjustment in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule [IRA-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

1. Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's Rules and Regulations on tile with the
regulatory authority.

2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in case of
shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for
residential and other consumers served.

Footnote 1: 2011 IRA - $50.35; 2012 IRA - $39.89

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated: Meters Read On and After
June 21, 2013




TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
North Texas Area RATE SCHEDULE 3B

LLARGE VOLUME INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATHE

APPLICABILITY

Service under this rate schedule is available to any customer whose primary business activity at the
location served is included in one of the following classifications of the Standard Industrial
Classification Manual of the U.S. Government, with monthly usage greater than 2,900 Ccf, on

average.
Division B - Mining ~ all Major Groups
Division D - Manufacturing - all Major Groups
Divisions E and J - Utility and Government - facilities generating power for Resale only.
TERRITORY

All customers served by the Company in the unincorporated areas of Weatherford, Aledo, Hudson
Oaks, Willow Park, Mineral Wells, Graford, Millsap, Breckenridge, Graham, Jacksboro, Bryson,
Jermyn, Palo Pinto, Perrin, Whitt, Possum Kingdom, and Punkin Center, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge of $ 400.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustment (TRA)  $ 136.21 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $ 536.21

All Cef at $ 0.22500 per Ccf

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Interim Rate Adjustment: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be adjusted to

include the amount of the Interim Rate Adjustment in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule IRA-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above,

CONDITIONS
I~ Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with
the regulatory authority.

2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company. in case
of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for
residential and other consumers served.

Footnote 1: 2011 IRA — $74.72; 2012 IRA - $61.49

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated: Meters Read On and After
June 21, 2013




TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
North Texas Area RATE SCHEDULE 4A

PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all public and parochial schools and colleges, and to all facilities operated by
Governmental agencies not specifically provided for in other rate schedules or special contracts, with
monthly usage of 2,900 Ccf or less, on average.

TERRITORY

All customers served by the Company in the unincorporated areas of Weatherford, Aledo, Hudson
Oaks, Willow Park, Mineral Wells, Graford, Millsap, Breckenridge, Graham, Jacksboro. Bryson,
Jermyn, Palo Pinto, Perrin, Whitt, Possum Kingdom, and Punkin Center, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge of $ 40.00 pius

[nterim Rate Adjustment (IRA)  § 36.02 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $ 76.02

All Cef at $0.27490 per Cef

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the
provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Interim Rate Adjustment: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be adjusted to

inciude the amount of the Interim Rate Adjustment in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Schedule IRA-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

1. Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with
the regulatory authority.

2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in
case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever. to conserve gas
for residential and other consumers served.

Footnote 1: 2011 IRA —$18.59; 2012 IRA - $17.43

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated: Meters Read On and After
June 21,2013




TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
North Texas Area RATE SCHEDULE 4B

LARGE VOLUME PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all public and parochial schools and colleges, and to all facilities operated by
Governmental agencies not specifically provided for in other rate schedules or special contracts. with
monthly usage greater than 2,900 Ccf, on average.

TERRITORY

All customers served by the Company in the unincorporated areas of Weatherford, Aledo, Hudson
Oaks, Willow Park, Mineral Wells, Graford, Millsap, Breckennidge, Graham, Jacksboro, Bryson,
Jermyn, Palo Pinto, Perrin, Whitt, Possum Kingdom, and Punkin Center, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A Customer Charge of $ 400.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA)  § 538.36 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $938.36

All Cef at $ 0.25490 per Cef

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by
the amount of the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the
provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the
provisions of the Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA .

Interim Rate Adjustment: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be adjusted to
include the amount of the Interim Rate Adjustment in accordance with the provisions of Rate
Scheduie IRA-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

1. Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's Rules and Regulations on file with
the regulatory authority.

2. Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company, in
case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas
for residential and other customers served.

Footnote 1: 2011 IRA -~ $ 284.69; 2012 IRA - $253.67

Supersedes Same Sheet Dated: Meters Read On and After
June 21, 2013




GUD NO. 10309

EXHIBIT B

Schedules



SUMMARY

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
NORTH TEXAS SERVICE AREA
FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2012 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31,2012
ENVIRONS GRIP FILING

127312011 12312012
Line No.  Description Previous Year Cutrent Year Raference
(a) by {2 1d)

1 Net investment $ 33959077 8§ 38,674,506 (b IRA-7 4nes 68 col (hh, {c) IRA-E lines 69 cal ()
2 Increase n Net Investment $ 4,715,429 1RAB fmes 69 oot ()

3 Rule 8.209 Regulatory Asset Balance through December 2012 % 136,863 (c) B.20% Datsbase

4 Total Increase in Net fnvestment 3 4,852,292 () Sum Line 2 & Line 2

5 Authorized Ratum on Capital B.584% IRA-15 kne B col d)

6

7 Change m Return on Net Investment 3 416,521 Une 4 tines

a Changs n Depraciation Expensa 3 76,855 IRA-9 tnn 89 cot ()

9 Change in Faderal, Revanue and Other Taxes % 171 A16 IRA-5 b0 13 col () pras tRAG kne 20 1c)
10 Change in Revenua Reguirement 3 664,792 Sum ot Lines 7- 9

1

1z Annuat Number of Bills 201 640

13 Increase Per Bdl Per Month Ses Below

14 {to ta appliad 1o manthly customer charge or mitial block rata, chack ony

15 ___X_Monthly Customer Charge

16 Inttial Block Rate

17

18

19

20 Current and Proposed Bill Information - With Gas Cost

21

22 Current Propased Bifference % Change
23 Residential

24 Average Monthly Bill @ 3 2 Mcf b1 3391 % 3B10 8 219 5 5%
25

26 Commarcal

27 Avorage Monthly Bil @ 15 9 Mof $ 13404 § 14140 % 735 55%
28

29 Large Commercal

30 Avarage Monthly Bit @ 619.8 Mcf k1 451199 3§ 470241 % 190 42 4 2%
e3|

32 Industnai

33 Average Monthly Bill @ 162.6 Mcf & 109801 § 113780 % a9 8% 6%
34

35 Large Industnal

36 Avarage Monthty Bilt @ 161 3 Mcf $ 143190 % 145338 6149 4 3%
ay

28 Puhtic Authory

39 Averaga Monthly BHl @ 36 3 Mcf $ 2B2686 3 30028 % 17 43 52%
40

41 Large Public Authority

42 Average Monthly Bill ¢ 795 9 Mcf 5 556434 & 591801 % 253.67 4 5%
43

44

45

46 Cuirent and Propoxed Bill Infermation - Without Gas Cost

47

48 Currant Proposed Differance % Change
45 Residential

50 Average Monthly Bilt @ 3 2 Mo 3 2227 $2446 3 218 9 8%
51

52 Commaercial

53 Average Monthly Bill @ 15 9 Mcf & 7528 38264 3 736 9 8%
54

55 Large Commerciat

56 Avarage Monthly Bil @ 619 B Mcf 3 222871 $2.41913 3 190 42 B5%
57

58 Irdustriat

59 Avarage Menthly Bil @D 162 6 Mct 3 498 a4 $538.73 % 3989 80%
60

51 Large Industrial

&2 Avarage Monthly Bil @ 161 3 Mc! 1 837 66 $89915 % 61 49 7 3%
£3

B4 Public Authorty

65 Average Monihly Bilf @@ 36 3 Mcf 3 154 43 $17186 % 17 43 11 3%
67

68 Large Public Authonty

69 Average Monthly Bill @ 798 9 Mt 3 272116 $297483 8§ 25387 9 3%
71

7z

73

74 Avarage bills exclude revenue related taves  The Cost of Gas is comptted tuseyg a 12 month avaraga for CY 2012



‘WauRInbal enuaaal s Auedwo) 34 jo yed 10U 2.8 puE |I1q 8 3W0ISNY ay) Ue AlBRIBdas Pajoe)loo Bie SaXE] pajelal anuaaay |7 JJoN 6l
'8 UBWYIERY U) § YOS YOI sAurdulos 8as 0sly 'ZL0Z 1284 Jepusied w pred sluswied xey Ausdod Lo peseq Jope) B1BJ SAIDSYS WIGieA pE ey) A paNdiunu JuaLseaul U aBuBYD JouU ay) ) JuRURSNipY .| ajoN a4

L4
9i
.28
45
228'92 $ ¥E6'0ZZ § Tey'9T $ tli'pel $ Zzg'ez $ 182191 5 FNOINI NYHL YAHLO S3XYL 1oL £l
Zi
Z BION 2 9joN Z 9ICN Z 910N Z 91CN Z QICN SaXe] pIlEeY anuaADY Bl L1
0l
Z BIoH Z BI0N T 9ION Z BIGN Z JIGN C 9ION 8] AN $BD) - UOISSIWWGT PEQIEY 6
Z BION Z 310N Z 910N Z 9ICN Z 9IGN T 810N xg| - 51dI508y $S0.5 18007 g
Z 30N Z 8ION € 30N Z J0N Z 9iCN Z 210N xXe] - sidigey ssoi) aelg i
9
paje)Ey - enueAay g
14
2T8'9T $ ¥E6'0ZC $ 2289 $ ELL'PEL $ zZZR'H $ L8Z'L51 $ Xe| WalojeA py €
Z
POIEDY - BNUBASY UON H
(8) 0] (s) (P} (9) (q) (e}
sbuey) (so1ey posodald 1e) (1} sweunsnipy {s9)EeY Juasald 18) sluew;snipy 1210 uondussag  oN sun
peisnipy sy paisnipy sy
PU3 YO Z1 pu3 Yyuow Zi

ONIN AR SNOYIANT
ZHOZ 'LE BIGWIDIA DNIONT ANV Z10Z 'L AYYNNYT ONINNIOFE dCiNdd IHL 304
vAHY 3DIAETS S¥YXIAL HLIYON
ANYHWOD JDIAHES SYD Syl

S3IXVYL Y3IHLO ANY Q31v3d ANNIATY




S-vdl

165 il 3 XV INOONI TvH3AT4 NI IONYHD 0T
BLGO5L L § 8261101 § asuadxd xej swoou| BN 6L
8l
%S¢ %GE SlEy Xel swoduf |erepay /)
9L
opeErOE's  § €22'1688C 3 Win@ey Xe| a0y Gl
il
8E6°L B8EG'L topeg dn -ssoln gL
Zl
L2IPLT % Sl FA N SWOTU| XBf IBYY 1L
cl
LPLEBLL ZSL'GE0'L  § ssuadx3 1siau} 5
%0050°¢ %050 198 10 31500 payyBiapa g
B9E'118'8E $ vi0'B56'ee ¢ (aseq sjey) |epde) pajsaaul L
osuadx] 158181} g
g
BOS'LEEE 3 O'SLEZ  § JUBWISBAUL UO LINJaY 4
%O¥8S 8 %0Pes '8 wmay Jo ajey ¢
832'L18'8¢ 3

£98'9gl $ 2107 Jequiadag y3noay

ueied 3assy Aro1eInday 6078 9Ny
908'b/9'8E $ r/0'666'cs $ (oseg ajey) |lende) pajsaauj z
JUSWISHAL LIO LNy i

{a) {p) (0) (q) (e)
junowy L JES A JUBLND wunowy o JBBA JOiL ucndudsa oN eI

ONITIS dIYD SNOYIANA
€L0T 'LE YIGWIDIT ONIANI ANV ZL0Z ‘L ANVANYT ONINNIOIE A0Id3d IH1 HO4
VIHY IDIAYIS SvXF1 HIHON
ANVAINGD 3DIANTS SvD SyX3lL

X¥1 AWOINI TvH3a34



Gl-vdl

%00¥8S5 '8 %001 A F R TAN $ Bl0] 9
ig=sQ Wwia| -poys G
%00050'E %0229 006¥°0 v19'62% L L 3 199Q wisj-Buoq 14
$BNLUND9S ISNY) palsaaild £
3}001g pailajald z
%00PES'G %088°CL 00180 821°968°L 1L 3 Annb3 uowwos b
(P {o) {a) (e)
1507 pajybiapn 1800 {BJ0] 0 Jusdray 80UBJEQ JUSLL]SSAL) uondussag  'oN eun

¥600L "ON 18320Q
‘aseD ey 1Se7 194

ONITid dI¥O SNOYIANT
ZL0Z 'Le ¥3GNI03A ONIANT ONY ZL0Z 'L AMYANYE ONINNIOIE AOIH3d JHL ¥OA
Y3V JOIAYIS SYXIL HLYON
ANYAWOD JOIAYIS SV SyX3L

TYLidYD 40 LSOO IDVHIAY QI LHOIAM



ALLOCATION OF INVESTMENT RECOVERY

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY
NORTH TEXAS SERVICE AREA

FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2012 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2012

ENVIRCNS GRIP FILING

Allocation Factors Per Rate Case - Docket Nos, 10004

Residential 0.5752
Commercial 0.2652
Large Commercial 0.0676
Industrial 0.0042
Large Industriat 0.0037
Public Authority 0.0674
Large Public Authority 0.0145
Standard Transportation 0.0000
Total System 0.9978

Allocation Factors Requested in this filing

Residential 0.5752
Commercial 0.2652
Large Comimercial 0.06786
Industrial 0.0042
Large Industrial 0.0037
Public Authority 0.0674
Large Public Authority 0.0145
Standard Transportation 0.0000
Total System 0.5978

New Investment Recovery Distribution

Requested Recavery Amount 3
Residential 0.5752
Commercial 0.2652
Large Commerciat 0.0676
Industrial 0.0042
Large Industriaf 0.0037
Public Authority 0.0674
Large Public Authority 0.0145
Standard Transportation 0.0000
Total System 0.9978 %

664,792

382,388
176,303
44,940
2,792
2,460
44,607
9,639

0

663,330

IRA-16



Z9P°TS BuUWaNnbay anuaaay jo adueyd e1og ueys 553
§/Z7'€99
S42'¢99
0%9°107 8E/ 4995 %8/'66 STE'T88'9S |ei0f puelgy
0s 0 0s %00'0 0 {1-1) piepuess g
UGNENBOSUE]
§9°E5TS BE 5£9'65 %GH'T L19°665 Ajuoyiny 2iqngd swnjop agiey 4
VLTS 48T £08'vYS %ri9 £55'E9%S Ayjoyiny aygng g
6t°19% ot 09p'Cs %LED £69'STS jerasnpuj awnjop a81e] g
88°6ES 0z 76475 %Zv0 g81T'62s [eLasnpuy ¢
I 061S 9¢z 9E6 TS %9/°9 76£°59bS {elswwo) awnjop 28187 ¢
9g'/S ¥96'€2 887'9/TS %7592 60T'PZ8'LS [enuautio) 7
6T'ZS 124401 L5E78¢ES %ES'LS £VR'EL6'ES jeuapisay 1
Safes sen
{2) (p) (2) {q) {e}
ISYIHONI IDUVHDI YIANOLSND  ZINZ ADSTHE IVANNY (T HDS) OTOZ/TE/ZT IAL 3SYD vy 0T0Z/TE/ZT IALISYT  SSVID HINOISMD ‘ON
ISVYIHONIL H3d SINNIATY 40 INIDHId 1YY Y3d SINNIAIY
D3IY "AJY

£ 3inpayas

SSYID HIWOLSND A8 IDEVHI HAWOLSND NI IDNYHD

ZT0Z 'T€ HIQINIDIIA HONOYHL ZTOZ ‘T AYVNNYS IWOHA SIONVHD
ININLSNIAY 31vY ANV AYIA0DIY LSO WIHILNI
V3IHV IDIAYIS SYXIL HIHON
ANVJINOD FDIAH3S SYD SwX3l



GUD No. 10309 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 of 11

case prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the
date the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of TGS application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

A
SIGNED this ft’ day of 706‘4.4162/1.2((2014.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

/ Y

T. SFIITHER

CHAIRMAN

D PORTER
COMMISSIONER

- [

CHRISTI CRADDICK
COMMISSIONER




